Decision No. 23589

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Joint Application of R. W. SPARLING, INC., a corporation, as owner of a certain water system in Kagel Canyon, Los Angeles County, California, and LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATER WORKS DISTRICT NO. 21, for an order authorizing the sale and purchase of a water system.

Application No. 21004.

BY THE COMMISSION:

ORIGINAL

ORDER

In this application R. W. Sparling, Inc., a corporation, requests the Railroad Commission of the State of California to make its order authorizing said applicant to sell to Los Angeles County Water Works District No. 21, which joins in the application, that certain water system owned by said R. W. Sparling, Inc., and included in Tract No. 7342, Kagel Canyon, Los Angeles County, as more particularly set forth in the application herein.

Investigation having been made and it appearing that this is not a matter in which a public hearing is necessary and that the application should be granted, now, therefore,

IT IS HERRESY ORDERED that R. W. Sparling, Inc., a corporation, be and it is hereby authorized to sell and convey to

Los Angeles County Water Works District No. 21 its rights, title and interests in and to that certain water system owned by said R. W. Sparling, Inc., and located in Kagel Canyon, Los Angeles County, said sale and conveyance to be made substantially in accordance with the terms and conditions of the agreement entered into by and between R. W. Sparling, Inc., a corporation, and the Board of Supervisors of the County of Los Angeles on October 27, 1936, a copy of which, marked Exhibit "A," is attached to the application herein and hereby made a part of this Order by reference.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the above authority is granted subject to the following terms and conditions:

- 1. The authority herein granted shall apply only to such transfer as shall be made on or before the first day of May, 1937, and a certified copy of the final instrument of conveyance shall be filed with this Commission by R. W. Sparling, Inc., a corporation, within thirty (30) days from and after the date on which it is executed.
- 2. Within ten (10) days from the date on which said R. W. Sparling, Inc., a corporation, actually relinquishes control and possession of the property herein authorized to be transferred, R. W. Sparling, Inc., shall file with this Commission a certified statement indicating the date upon which such control and possession were relinquished.
- 3. The consideration for the transfer herein authorized shall not be urged before

this Commission or any other public body as a finding of value for rate-fixing or any purpose other than the transfer herein authorized.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this _____ day of March, 1937.

3.